

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1835.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1835.

Sect. 4. Be it further enacted, That at the place of collecting the tolls, the corporation shall erect and keep a board or sign constantly exposed to view upon which shall be legibly and fairly expressed the rates of toll aforesaid-Whenever the toll gatherer shall not be at the toll house the gate shall be left open and the bridge free from toll.

CHAPTER 536.

AN ACT to incorporate the Augusta High School.

resentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Nathan Weston,

Approved February 19, 1835.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-

Names of persons incorporated.

Corporate name.

Amount of real

and personal estate.

ileges.

SECT. 1.

Reuel Williams, Benjamin Tappan, Greenwood C. Child, John Potter, Bartholomew Nason, Charles Williams, John Means, Henry W. Fuller, Allen Lambard, Daniel Williams, Elias Craig, Jr., James L. Child, Robert C. Vose, James Hall, Cyrus Briggs, Joseph G. Moody, John H. Hartwell, Jacob Hooper, James Bridge, Virgil H. Hewes, Carleton Dole, Luther Severance, Mark Nason, Edmund T. Bridge, James W. Bradbury, William L. Wheeler, Charles Keene, Benjamin Davis, Horatio Bridge, their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate forever by the name of the Augusta High School;-and by that name shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at Law; to have and use a common seal; to take and hold for the objects of their association any estate real or personal, to an amount not exceeding twelve thousand dollars, and the same to use and dispose of at their pleasure; to make and execute any by-laws for Powers and privthe convenient management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of the State; and generally to have and enjoy all the powers and privileges incident to corporations instituted for literary and scientific purposes.

800

Corporation to keep rates of toli constantly expos-ed to view at the place of collection.

'n

Be it further enacted. That it shall be lawful Suitable build-SECT. 2. for said Corporation, to erect, maintain and keep in repair, and maintained for the use of one suitable buildings for the accommodation of one or more or more schools. schools, and for the repository of such books, philosophical and other apparatus as the Corporation may deem necessary or proper.

Be it further enacted, That the Capital Stock Division of Capi-SECT. 3. of said Corporation shall be divided into shares of Fifty ber of votes al towed to be given Dollars each:—and the number of votes to which each by each Stock-holder. stockholder shall be entitled at all meetings of said stockholders shall be according to the number of shares he shall hold in the following proportions, that is to say, for one share one vote, and every two shares above one, shall give a right to one vote more, provided no one member shall have more than ten votes.

Be it further enacted, That the shares or stock shares or stock SECT. 4. in this corporation shall be deemed and taken to be per- to be personal sonal property, and held, transferred, pledged or sold as as such and vest in the holders at in the holders at in the holders at such, and whenever the corporation shall be dissolved, the time of disso the property thereof, shall vest in the holders of the shares, portion. at the time of such dissolution, according to their several and respective interests, subject to the legal and equitable claims of creditors of the Corporation to be enforced according to Law.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That any three of the Manner of calling Corporators aforenamed may call the first meeting of said Corporation, by advertisement of the time and place thereof in some newspaper printed in Augusta, seven days at least before the time appointed for holding said meeting.

lution of the Cor-

first meeting,